No. 8, S.]

[Published January 19, 1934.

CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT to create section 176.70 of the statutes, relating to permits for the sale of intoxicating liquor by persons, firms, partnerships, corporations, associations, or agents thereof, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 176.70 SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUOR; PERMIT REQUIRED; APPLICATION; REVOCATION; PENALTIES. (1) No individual, firm, partnership, corporation, or association shall solicit orders for, or engage in the sale for future delivery of, intoxicating liquors within the state unless and until said individual, firm, partnership, corporation, or association shall first have secured from the state treasurer a permit so to do, and no agent or representative of any individual, firm, partnership, corporation, or association shall solicit orders for, or sell for future delivery, any intoxicating liquor within the state without securing a permit from the state treasurer.

- (2) Any individual, firm, partnership, corporation, or association desiring the permit required by subsection (1) shall file with the state treasurer an application for such permit. Said application shall be in such form as shall be prescribed by the state treasurer and shall set forth:
 - (a) The kind of permit desired;
- (b) The name and address of the applicant; if the applicant be a firm, partnership, or association, the name and address of each member thereof; if the applicant be a corporation, the name and address of each of its officers:
 - (c) The place or places where the business is to be conducted;
- (d) The business or occupation, if any, theretofore engaged in by the applicant; or if a firm, partnership, or association, by each member thereof; or if a corporation, by each officer thereof, for a period of at least three years immediately preceding the date of such application;
- (e) Such further information as the state treasurer may require to enable him to determine the trustworthiness of each applicant, including each member of the firm, partnership, or association, or

each officer of the corporation, and the quality of the intoxicating liquor sold or for which orders are to be solicited.

- (3) Such application shall be verified by the applicant; if made by a firm, partnership, or association, it shall be verified by at least two members thereof; if made by a corporation, it shall be verified by the president and secretary thereof. Such application for permit shall be accompanied by a fee of one dollar. All such permits shall expire on the thirty-first day of December next following their date of issue.
- (4) Every agent, representative, or salesman shall, upon request, permit any prospective purchaser to examine his permit. The refusal of any such agent, representative, or salesman to so furnish for examination such permit upon request shall be considered a violation of this section.
- (5) Any person, firm, partnership, corporation, or association who shall violate any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than ten days nor more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and shall, in addition thereto, have his or its permit automatically revoked. Any person, firm, partnership, corporation, or association having his or its permit so revoked shall not be granted another permit for a period of two years following such revocation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved January 17, 1934.

No. 5, S.]

[Published January 23, 1934.

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 96.68 of the statutes, relating to the sale of intoxicating liquors as affecting state aid to county fairs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (5) of section 96.68 of the statutes is amended to read: (96.68) (5) On or before the last day of December in each year the county clerk, or the person appointed